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Mr. George Garcia
Americas Styrenics LLC
17401 State Route 7
P.O. Box 1000
Marietta, OH 45750

Dear Mr. Garcia:

On May 28, 2009, Vicky German and I performed a compliance evaluation inspection of
Americas Styrenic (AmSty)'s Styron Plant at Dow Chemical's Hanging Rock facility to
determine its compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste laws and regulations, as found in
the Ohio Revised Code and the Ohio Administrative Code (ORC and OAC, respectively).

Based on this inspection, a notice of violation was sent to you on June 22, 2009. I
received your response letter with attachments on July 17, 2009. AmSty and Dow have
returned to compliance with the following regulation:

(i) OAC rule3745-65-54(D) Amendment of contingency plan.

However, after review of the revised plan, AmSty is in violation of the following regulations:

(1) OAC rule 3745-54-52(D) Content of contingency plan: The plan must list names,
addresses and telephone numbers (office and home) of all persons qualified to act
as emergency coordinators.

The revised contingency plan fails to provide the home addresses and telephone
numbers of the emergency coordinators. Please include this information and
provide a copy of the revised page(s).

(2) OAC rule 3745-54-56(A) Emergency procedures: Whenever there is an imminent
or actual emergency situation, the emergency coordinator, or his designee when the
emergency coordinator is on call, must immediately: ... 2) Notify Ohio EPA and
appropriate local agencies with designated response roles.
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On page 17 of 25, the contingency plan states that Ohio EPA will be notified "as soon
as it is determined a reportable release has occurred. Verbal notification is within 24
hours..." This statement does not reflect the requirements under this rule. Reportable
quantities apply to notification under CERCLA to the NRC; they are not a qualification
for notifications under RCRA - where any quantity of release of hazardous waste that
presents risk to human health or the environment must be reported 'immediately". This
correction also applies to Dow's Integrated Contingency Plan (ICP), which states on
page 1 3of 37 that agency notification for releases from the R-35 tanks will be reported if
they are over 100 pounds. Revise these portions of these plans to address the
requirements under this rule and provide the revised pages to this office for review.

Thank you for your attention to these issues. If you have any questions, please call me at
(740) 380-5278.

Sincerely,

Richard StewartStewart
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

RS/mlm

cc:	 Carl Darling, AmSty
Troy DeHoff, Dow Chemical Company

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not

relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


